

Sessions Case No.90 of 2013
Filing No.1698 of 2014
CNR No.- WBCS01-00957-2013

Order No.65
Dated 18.02.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused person and further cross examination of PW 5.

The accused Bariul Islam on CB is absent. A petition has been filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused to represent him u/s 317 of Cr.P.C. as the accused is ill. However, at the time of call, the Ld. Advocate for the accused is found absent. No medical document is produced.

The accused is directed to remain physically present on the next date and produce necessary medical documents justifying his absence today.

A hazira has been filed by the Ld. P.P. Smt. Mithu Das. However, on call the Ld. P.P. is found absent. It is now 1 p.m. It appears that the Ld. P.P. remained absent on 17.02.2025 and a prayer for adjournment was made on her behalf as she was not physically well to conduct the case. Today, inspite of filing hazira, the Ld. P.P. remained absent. From the conduct of the Ld. P.P. it appears that the prosecution has lost interest to proceed with this trial.

In the interests of justice, fix **23.05.2025** for appearance of the accused person and further cross examination of PW 5.

Prosecution to take steps.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Chief P.P., City Sessions Court, Calcutta requesting him to ensure that the prosecution is properly represented in this case.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge, Bench – II,
City Sessions Court,
Calcutta.
J.O. Code No. WB00868

Judge, Bench – II,
City Sessions Court,
Calcutta.
J.O. Code No. WB00868